## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1841.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ '\Gamma\ A:$  SEVERANCE AND DORR, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1841.

## **RESOLVES**

PASSED BY THE

# LEGISLATURE OF MAINE. 1841.

[supplied from page 467 of volume]

of ninety dollars, on account of an injury sustained by him while doing military duty. [Approved April 16, 1841.]

#### Chapter 175.

RESOLVE relating to lands conveyed by the State.

Resolved, That where different individuals may have become interested in lands sold by the State, and a conditional deed given, the Land Agent is here-Land Agent may by authorized, if equity or the public interest shall reconvey prorequire it, to reconvey such land to such person or persons who may have paid the State their proportional share, upon such person or persons paying to upon payment said Land Agent the balance remaining due on such of balance due. purchase, upon such terms, however, as that any other Others interestperson interested in said lands shall, within three ed, may redeem within 3 years. years from the time of said reconveyance, have the right to redeem the same, by paying to said grantee his just proportion of the original purchase money, paid by said grantee or grantees, with interest thereon. [Approved April 16, 1841.]

### Chapter 176.

RESOLVE in favor of the towns of Passadumkeag, Greenbush and Lowell.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid, out of the treasury of this State, to the town of Passadum-Passadum-Passadumkeeg, keag, the sum of twenty-two dollars and ninety cents, \$22,90. Greenbush, \$22.0 to the town of Greenbush, the sum of twenty dollars, error in State and to the town of Lowell, the sum of ten dollars, tax, 1840. in full for error in the amount of the State tax apportioned to these towns, in the year eighteen hundred and forty.

Resolved, That there shall be repaid to the said Proportion of towns of Passadumkeag, Greenbush and Lowell, from County taxes, to be rethe treasury of the County of Penobscot, the propor-funded.

tion of the County tax, which has been paid by said towns, more than they should have paid, if the State tax had been correctly apportioned. [Approved April 16, 1841.]

### Chapter 177.

RESOLVE in relation to State loan. MARKED A DAMES

Resolved, That in order to meet the demands upon the treasury, the Governor be, and he hereby is autho-Gov. may give Treasurer power rized to give to the Treasurer of State power to neto negotiate loan, on best terms for inter-gotiate the loan of two hundred and fifty thousand est of State. dollars, under resolve of March eleventh, eighteen hundred and forty one, upon such terms as he may deem most for the interest of the State.

[Approved April 16, 1841.]

### Chapter 178.

RESOLVE in favor of the town of Trescott, and plantation number twenty-three, in the County of Washington.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of State be autho-Trescott, \$71,46, rized to pay to the town of Trescott, in the County of Washington, the sum of seventy-one dollars and forty-Plantation No. six cents, and to the plantation number twenty-three, in said County of Washington, the sum of eleven dollars and eighteen cents, it being for their proportion of the annual school fund number eight, according to the census of eighteen hundred and thirty-seven, and Error in school which was omitted in the apportionment of said fund, and works in consequence of the in consequence of the neglect of said town and plantation to make the legal returns of the number of And that the Treasurer be further author-Treasurer to de- Scholars. duct from school ized to deduct the said sums from the annual school fund number nine, before apportionment of the same.

[Approved April 16, 1841.]